

**Case No. CV 11-30445 WMF (ABCx)**

---

**United States Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff,

v.

LOUIS WHEATLEY,

Defendant.

---

Appeal From The United States District Court Central District of California

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

**LOUIS WHEATLEY**

Team 12  
*Counsel for Defendant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. The Video.....	2
B. Wheatley And The Corporation .....	2
C. Procedural History.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SECTION 999.2(3) OF THE APPA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	6
A. The Standard of Review Is De Novo .....	6
B. Section 999.2(3) Is Facially Unconstitutional Because It Is Overbroad .....	7
C. Section 999.2(3) Is Unconstitutional As Applied to Wheatley .....	10
II. WHEATLEY’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE OVERTURNED AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY AND UNDER THE DEFENSE OF NECESSITY .....	13
A. The Standard of Review Is De Novo For Sufficiency of Evidence .....	13
B. Public Policy Protects Wheatley’s Whistleblowing .....	13
C. The Necessity Defense Justifies Wheatley’s Actions .....	15
III. THE ANIMAL ENTERPRISE TERRORISM ACT, 18 U.S.C. § 43, AS CONSTRUED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	19
A. The Standard of Review Is De Novo .....	19
B. Congress May Only Regulate Channels of Commerce for Interstate, not Intrastate, Activity .....	19
C. The AETA Exceeds Congressional Authority Because the Internet Can Be Used For Purely Intrastate Transmissions .....	20

IV. THE AETA DOES NOT APPLY TO WHEATLEY’S CONDUCT AS ALLEGED UNDER COUNTS 2 AND 3 .....	23
A. The Standard for Review is De Novo for Criminal Statutory Interpretation and Sufficiency of the Evidence for Factual Issues .....	23
B. Neither of Wheatley’s Actions Satisfies The AETA’s Jurisdictional Hook Element...	24
1. Wheatley’s Facebook Postings Do Not Satisfy the Jurisdictional Hook Element .....	24
2. Wheatley’s Taking of the Chick Does Not Satisfy the Jurisdictional Hook Element .....	26
C. Neither of Wheatley’s Actions Satisfies The AETA’s Scierter Element .....	26
1. Wheatley’s Facebook Postings Do Not Satisfy the Scierter Element .....	27
2. Wheatley’s Taking of the Chick Does Not Satisfy the Scierter Element .....	28
D. Neither of Wheatley’s Actions Satisfies the AETA’s Intentional Damage Element ...	28
1. Wheatley’s Facebook Postings Do Not Satisfy the Intentional Damage Element .....	28
2. Wheatley’s Taking of the Chick Does Not Satisfy the Intentional Damage Element .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno*, 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995).....7, 19

*American Libraries Ass'n v. Pataki*, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....22

*Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus*, 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....10, 11

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....7

*Campbell v. Redding Medical Center*, 421 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2005).....14

*Collier v. Superior Court*, 228 Cal.App.3d 1117 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....14

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.*, 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 10-12

*DeSoto v. Yellow Freight System*, 957 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1992).....13

*Fordyce v. City of Seattle*, 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....6

*Gibbons v. Ogden*, 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....20

*Hentzel v. Singer Co.*, 138 Cal.App.3d 290 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982) .....14

*Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....11

*Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette, N.C. v. American Coalition of Life Activists*,  
244 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Ram v. INS*, 243 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2001) .....7, 19

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*, 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....14

*United States v. Anaya-Acosta*, 629 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....13, 24

*United States v. Bailey*, 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....15

*United States v. Buddenberg*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100477 (N.D. Ca. 2009).....28

*United States v. Fullmer*, 584 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....26

*United States v. Jin Fuey Moy*, 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....25

<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 254 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19, 20
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Panfil</i> , 338 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	6, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1991)	15, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	29
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	7, 8, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Universal Health Services</i> , 2011 WL 2559552 (W.D. Va. June 28, 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Wheatley</i> , 2011 CV 11-30445 WMF (C.D. Ca. Aug. 29, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 625 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2010)	20, 22, 25
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Legal Found. Of Wash.</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	7

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 43	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729	5, 13-15
Federal Law § 999.1	8
Federal Law § 999.2	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 25990	14, 17
Cal. Penal Code § 597	14, 17

Cal. Penal Code § 597t.....14, 17

## REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R § 210.....15

7 C.F.R § 3016.....15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association of Zoos and Aquariums, *Zoo and Aquarium Statistics*, <http://www.aza.org/zoo-aquarium-statistics/> (last accessed Jan 18, 2010).....9

Nathaniel Clark, Comment, *Tangled In a Web: The Difficulty of Regulating Intrastate Internet Transmissions Under the Interstate Commerce Clause*, 40 McGeorge L. Rev. 947 (2009) .....20, 21

Tracie Cone, *Calif lawmakers rally around animal welfare issues*, San Jose Mercury News, May 5, 2009.....17

Steve Gibbard, *Geographic Implications of DNS Infrastructure Distribution*, 10 Internet Protocol J. 1 (2006) .....3, 6

Testimony of John E. Lewis, Deputy Assistant Director, FBI, Before the Senate Judiciary Committee (May 18, 2004).....9

Cade Metz, *Welcome to Prineville, Oregon: Population: 800 Million*, Wired Magazine (December 1, 2011) .....25

National Counterterrorism Center, *2010 Report on Terrorism*, (Apr. 30, 2011) <http://www.nctc.gov/>.....9

Eric C. Newburger, *Home Computers and Internet Use in the United States*, Special Study, U.S. Census Bureau (September 2001), [www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/p23-207.pdf](http://www.census.gov/prod/2001pubs/p23-207.pdf) .....22

Office of Laboratory Animal Welfare, *Domestic Institutions with a PHS Approved Animal Welfare Assurance*, <http://grants.nih.gov/grants/olaw/assurance/300index.htm?State=CALIFORNIA&StateCode=CA#GridTop> (last accessed Jan. 18 2012) .....9

Terrence O’Keefe, *California egg producer moving forward after Proposition 2*, Jun. 9, 2011, [http://www.wattagnet.com/California\\_egg\\_producer\\_moving\\_forward\\_after\\_Proposition\\_2.html](http://www.wattagnet.com/California_egg_producer_moving_forward_after_Proposition_2.html) .....3

Robert L. Ryan, *Protecting and managing private farmland and public greenways in the urban fringe*, *Landscape and Urban Planning* 68 (2004) 193 .....8

Jason Sobel, Software Engineer, Facebook, *Keeping Up*, official Facebook blog (December 21, 2007), <http://blog.facebook.com/blog.php?post=7899307130> :.....25

USDA, “Farm Characteristics,” 2007 Census of Agriculture.....7, 8

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Birding in the United States: A Demographic and Economic Analysis* (2001) .....8

*Meatpacker To Shut Down Permanently After Recall: Report*, Reuters, Feb. 24 2008 .....18

*Number of U.S. hunters dwindles*, Associated Press (Sep 2, 2007).....8

Terrorism 2002-2005, FBI Report .....9

Felony Complaint, 2006 WL 5414171 (Cal. Superior, Feb. 15, 2008) .....18
